goods from outside India as well as makes export
sales to countries outside the territories in which they
operate from. The Company is therefore exposed to
foreign currency risk principally arising out of foreign
currency movement against the Indian Currency.
Foreign currency exchange risks are managed by
entering into forward contracts against foreign
currency vendor payables.

		  The Company’s outstanding foreign currency exposure
is as follows:	   (USD/EURO/POUNDS in Crores)

Particulars Liabilities as at Assets as at
31 Mar'21 31 Mar'20 31 Mar'21 31 Mar'20

USD 0.06 0.54 0.13 0.03
Pounds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
EURO 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.01

		  Foreign Currency Sensitivity Analysis

		  The Company is principally exposed to foreign
currency risk against USD. Sensitivity of profit or loss
arises mainly from USD denominated receivables and
payables.

		  As per management’s assessment of reasonable
possible changes in the exchange rate of +/- 5%
between USD-INR currency pair, sensitivity of profit or
loss only on outstanding foreign currency denominated
monetary items at the period end is presented below:

(` in Crores)

USD  sensitivity at year end 31 Mar’21 31 Mar’20
Receivables:

Weakening of INR by 5% 0.47 0.11
Strengthening of INR by 5% (0.47) (0.11)
Payables

Weakening of INR by 5%   (0.22) (1.98)
Strengthening of INR by 5% 0.22 1.98

		  Credit Risk

		  Credit risk is the risk of financial loss arising from
counterparty failure to repay or service debt according
to the contractual terms or obligations. Credit risk
encompasses of both, the direct risk of default and
the risk of deterioration of creditworthiness as well as
concentration of risks.

		  Financial instruments that are subject to concentrations
of credit risk principally consist of investments classified
as loans and receivables, trade receivables, loans and
advances, derivative financial instruments, cash and
cash equivalents, bank deposits and other financial

[…]

from outside India as well as makes export sales to coun-
tries outside the territories in which they operate from.
The Group is, therefore, exposed to foreign currency
risk principally arising out of foreign currency move-
ment against the Indian Currency. Foreign currency
exchange risks are managed by entering into forward
contracts against foreign currency vendor payables.

		  The Group’s outstanding foreign currency exposure is
as follows:   (USD/Pounds/Euro in Crores)

Particulars Liabilities as at Assets as at
31 Mar'21 31 Mar'20 31 Mar'21 31 Mar'20

USD 0.36 0.64 0.13 0.03

Pounds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Euro 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.01

		  Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

		  The Group is principally exposed to foreign currency risk
against USD. Sensitivity of profit or loss arises mainly
from USD denominated receivables and payables.

		  As per management’s assessment of reasonable
possible changes in the exchange rate of +/- 5%
between USD-INR currency pair, sensitivity of profit or
loss only on outstanding foreign currency denominated
monetary items at the period end is presented below:

(` In Crores)

USD sensitivity at year end 31 Mar'21 31 Mar'20
Receivables:

Weakening of INR by 5% 0.47 0.11

Strengthening of INR by 5% (0.47) (0.11)

Payables:

Weakening of INR by 5% (1.10) (2.35)

Strengthening of INR by 5% 1.10 2.35

		  Credit Risk

		  Credit risk is the risk of financial loss arising from
counterparty failure to repay or service debt according
to the contractual terms or obligations. Credit risk
encompasses of both, the direct risk of default and
the risk of deterioration of creditworthiness as well as
concentration of risks.

		  Financial instruments that are subject to concentrations
of credit risk principally consist of investments classified
as loans and receivables, trade receivables, loans and
advances, derivative financial instruments, cash and
cash equivalents, bank deposits and other financial